

No 14-556

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE DONALDSON
ADOPTION INSTITUTE, CENTER FOR THE
STUDY OF SOCIAL POLICY, CHILD WELFARE
LEAGUE OF AMERICA, FIRST FOCUS, NORTH
AMERICAN COUNCIL ON ADOPTABLE
CHILDREN, VOICE FOR ADOPTION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

AARON M. TIDMAN

Counsel of Record

A.W. PHINNEY III

JONATHAN A. SHAPIRO

KELLY L. FREY

MINA NASSERI

MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,

GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.

701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 434-7300

amtidman@mintz.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 6, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. ADOPTED CHILDREN IN STATES THAT PROHIBIT SAME-SEX- MARRIAGE SUFFER NUMEROUS AND PROFOUND HARMS, BOTH CONCRETE AND PSYCHOLOGICAL. ..	8
A. Bans On Same-Sex Marriage Result In Concrete Harms To Adopted Children With Same-Sex Parents.....	9
1. Adopted Children Of Same-Sex Parents Face Greater Risks To Their Health And Safety.....	11
2. Adopted Children Of Same-Sex Parents Are Disadvantaged Upon The Death Or Disability Of A Parent.	13
3. Families Headed By Same-Sex Parents With Adopted Children Face Unequal Tax Burdens.	14
B. Bans On Same-Sex Marriage Result In Psychological Harms To Adopted Children With Same-Sex Parents.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Adopted Children Of Same-Sex Parents Are Vulnerable To Psychological Stress Associated With The Instability Of Having Only One Legally “Official” Parent.	17
II. THE STATES’ “OPTIMAL FAMILY” RATIONALE AGAINST SAME-SEX MARRIAGE STIGMATIZES FAMILIES WITH ADOPTED CHILDREN AS SUB-OPTIMAL.....	21
III. STATE BANS ON SAME-SEX MARRIAGE DETER POTENTIAL ADOPTIVE PARENTS.....	24
A. Same-Sex Couples Are Far More Likely To Adopt Or Foster-Parent Children.	25
B. Deterring Qualified Parents From Adopting Exacerbates Longer Waits In The Child Welfare System And Causes Severe Harm To Both Children And Society.	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adoption of Meaux</i> , 417 So. 2d 522-23 (La. Ct. App. 1982).....	8
<i>B.P. v. State (In re Luke)</i> , 640 N.W.2d 374 (Neb. 2002).....	8
<i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159253 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 12, 2014)	23
<i>Bishop v. Holder</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014) ..	21
<i>Boseman v. Jarrell</i> , 704 S.E.2d 494 (N.C. 2010).....	8
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D. Va. 2014)	17
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....	16-17
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014).....	6, 25
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014) ...	21
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , No. 12-10285, slip op. (E.D. Mich. Oct. 16, 2013)	8
<i>Dep't of Human Servs. v. Howard</i> , 238 S.W.3d 1 (Ark. 2006).....	23
<i>Fla. Dep't of Children & Families v. Adoption of X.X.G.</i> , 45 So.3d 79 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	17
<i>Howard v. Child Welfare Agency Rev. Bd.</i> , No. 1999-9881, 2004 WL 3154530, and 2004 WL 3200916 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Dec. 29, 2004)	23
<i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , 2008 WL 5006172 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 25, 2008)	23
<i>In re Adoption of Jane Doe</i> , 719 N.E.2d 1071 (Ohio Ct. App. 1998).....	8-9
<i>Interest of Angel Lace M.</i> , 516 N.W.2d 678 (Wis. 1994)	9
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	24
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Love v. Beshear</i> 989 F. Supp. 2d 536 (W.D. Ky. 2014).....	21
<i>Matter of Adams</i> , 473 N.W.2d 712 (Mich. Ct. App. 1991).....	8
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013)	9, 21
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	22
<i>S.J.L.S. v. T.L.S.</i> , 265 S.W.3d 804 (Ky. Ct. App. 2008).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weber v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972).....	10-11
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 2(b).....	15
26 U.S.C. § 32	14
26 U.S.C. § 152	14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 416(e).....	13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.1 (2014).....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 48-2-301	8
COURT FILINGS	
Brief for American Psychological Association as Amici Curiae, <i>In Re Adoption of Luke</i> , Case No. S-01-0053 (Neb. Sept. 10, 2001).....	18
Transcript of Record, <i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , No. 12-10285 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 25, 2014), ECF No. 143	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Academy of Pediatrics, <i>Promoting the Well-Being of Children Whose Parents are Gay or Lesbian</i> , 131 Pediatrics 827 (April 2013), available at http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/c ontent/early/2013/03/18/peds.2013-0376. full.pdf+html	10, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Am. Med. Ass'n, Policy H-60.940, Partner Co-Adoption, <i>available at</i> http://www.amaassn.org/ama/pub/about-ama/our-people/member-groups-sections/glbtheadvisorycommittee/ama-policy-regarding-sexual-orientation.page	23-24
Ann Maradiegue, <i>Minor's Rights Versus Parental Rights: Review of Legal Issues in Adolescent Health Care</i> , 48 <i>Journal of Midwifery & Women's Health</i> 170 (2003).....	11-12
Anu R. Sharma et al., <i>The Emotional and Behavioral Adjustment of United States Adopted Adolescents: Part II. Age of Adoption</i> , 18 <i>Children and Youth Services Rev.</i> 101 (1996).....	22
Brenda Jones Harden, <i>Safety and Stability for Foster Children: A Developmental Perspective</i> , 14 <i>The Future of Children</i> 31 (2004), <i>available at</i> http://futureofchildren.org/futureofchildren/publications/docs/14_01_02.pdf	20
Brent Miller et al., <i>Comparisons of Adopted and Non-Adopted Adolescents In A Large, Nationally Representative Sample</i> , 71 <i>Child Development</i> 1458 (2000).	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Bryce Covert, <i>When Parents Can't Enroll in Medicaid, Children Stay Uninsured</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 26, 2012, http://parenting.blogs.nytimes.com/2012/09/26/when-parents-cant-enroll-in-medi-caid-children-stay-uninsured/?_r=0	12-13
Colleen Sullivan et al., Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, <i>Youth in the Margins: A Report on the Unmet Needs of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Adolescents in Foster Care</i> , (2001), available at http://www.jimcaseyyouth.org/sites/default/files/documents/youthinthemargins_2001.pdf	29
Delilah Bruskas, <i>Children in Foster Care: A Vulnerable Population at Risk</i> , 21 JCAPN 70 (2008), available at http://www.alumniofcare.org/assets/files/jcap_134.pdf	20-21
Ellen C. Perrin, M.D. & the Committee on the Psychosocial Aspects of Child and Family Health, American Academy of Pediatrics, <i>Technical Report: Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption by Same-Sex Parents</i> , 109 Pediatrics 339 (February 2002), available at http://pediatrics.aapublications.org/content/109/2/341.full.pdf+html	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Emily Haney-Caron and Kirk Heilbrun, <i>Lesbian and Gay Parents and Determination of Child Custody: The Changing Legal Landscape and Implications for Policy and Practice</i> , 1 <i>Psychology of Sexual Orientation and Gender Diversity</i> 19 (2014), available at http://www.apa.org/pubs/journals/features/sgd-0000020.pdf	19
Evan Wolfson, <i>Why Marriage Matters</i> (Simon & Schuster, eds., 2005)	16
Gary J. Gates, Williams Institute, <i>LGBT Parenting in the United States</i> (2013), available at http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/LGBT-.....	25
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Publication 501: Exemptions, Standard Deductions, and Filing Information</i> (2014), available at www.irs.gov/publications/p501 (last visited February 26, 2015).....	15
James G. Pawelski et al., <i>The Effects of Marriage, Civil Union, and Domestic Partnership Laws on the Health and Well-being of Children</i> , 118 <i>Pediatrics</i> 349 (2006).....	16, 24
Joseph J. Carroll, <i>Avoiding Backlash: The Exclusion of Domestic Partnership Language in the 2008 Amendments to the Uniform Probate Code and the Future for Same-Sex Intestacy Rights</i> , 85 <i>Temp. L. Rev.</i> 623 (2013).....	13-14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Karen Spar and Matthew Shuman, Congressional Research Service, <i>Child Welfare: Implementation of the Adoption and Safe Families Act (P.L. 105-89)</i> (Nov. 8, 2004), available at http://greenbook.waysandmeans.house.gov/sites/greenbook.waysandmeans.house.gov/files/2012/RL30759_gb.pdf	27
Leslie Cooper and Paul Cates, American Civil Liberties Union Foundation, <i>Too High a Price: The Case Against Restricting Gay Parenting</i> (2006), available at https://www.aclu.org/files/images/asset_upload_file480_27496.pdf	20, 28
Movement Advancement Project, Family Equality Council, and Center for American Progress, <i>All Children Matter: How Legal and Social Inequalities Hurt LGBT Families (Full Report)</i> (October 2011), available at http://www.lgbtmap.org/file/all-children-matter-full-report.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Movement Advancement Project, Family Equality Council, and Center for American Progress, <i>LGBT Foster and Adoptive Families: Finding Children Forever Homes</i> (June 2012), available at http://www.lgbtmap.org/file/finding-children-forever-homes.pdf	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Movement Advancement Project, Family Equality Council and Center for American Progress, <i>Unequal Taxation and Undue Burdens for LGBT Families</i> (April 2012), available at http://www.lgbtmap.org/file/unequal-taxation-undue-burdens-for-lgbt-families.pdf	14-15
M.V. Lee Badgett et al., Williams Institute and Urban Institute, <i>Adoption and Foster Care by LGBT Parents in the United States</i> (2007), available at http://www.urban.org/uploadedpdf/411437_adoption_foster_care.pdf	25-26, 28, 29
U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families, <i>The AFCARS Report: Preliminary FY 2013 Estimates as of July 2014 (No. 21)</i> (2013), available at http://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/cb/afcarsreport21.pdf	5, 26, 27
U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families, <i>Working with LGBT Families in Adoption</i> (2011), available at https://www.childwelfare.gov/pubPDFs/f_profbulletin.pdf	27, 28
William Meezan and Jonathan Rauch, <i>Gay Marriage, Same-Sex Parenting, and America's Children</i> , 15 <i>The Future of Children</i> 97 (2005), available at http://futureofchildren.org/futureofchildren/publications/docs/15_02_06.pdf	17, 18, 24
